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\ 

VIA TELEYAX - (315) 895-8659 

Remington Arms company, Inc. 
Arms Service Division 

I 

LLP 

Ilion, NY 13357 

RE: 700 aDL Remington synthetic/~tainle~s Rifle 

Dear Sirs: i 
I 
I 

605 224 6289 P.02 

Tf:.LE:.P.-.ON~ 

60S z.:-4·.eeo.J 
TE1..ECOIP'l£R 

.sos 22~~ e2as 

For many years I have 1,lsecl ReJington rifles, believing that 
Remington makes the best rifles in the world. Unfortunately, a 
recent circu~stance has caused ~e to reevaluate that belief and to 
question your customer service detartment. . 

saveral weeks ago I discovered that my .30-0G Remington synthetic 
stockedt matte finish BDL rif l~ was lost or stolen. l had 
previously made plans for a mul~ deer huntinq trip to Sonora, 
Mexido, commencing December 14th.j 

j 

In order to transport a firearm ~nto Mexico, it is necessary to 
complete various applications, o~tain a letter of recommendation 
from a law enforcement agency, And give authorities the serial 
number of the firearm to be imp~rted well ahead of the date of 
impartation. ! ~ 

cause time was of the essence i~ ~pplyin9 the serial number of 
a firearm, I purchased a brand_n~i~on, synthetic-stainless 
BDL • 30-06 rifle (seri~#:~p1750) __ at: Dako~amart in Pierre, 
south Dakota. I inuneq..d."ately__:t,e119taxed the serial number of the 
rifle that I would be ~ tq Mexico to the necessary Mexican· 
authorities. seven days 1ater a /scope and mounts arrived for the· 
rifle. I proceeded to the range to zero the rifle in. I fired the 
first shot with no problem. Wh~n I closed the bolt to fire the 
second shot, the rifle/fired, e~en though I had not touched the 
trigger. I fired two ttl'ore shots through the rifle without further. 
incident. However, when I inserted the fifth shell in the rifle· 
and closed e bol~,{ the rifle once again fired, causing me to 

"~ conclude th , without J.ny human error on my part, the rifle was 

,\JY ~~I\\ ~;1~r1y Mt.i t7.sit• I ha~1ean ~ery refUl not to touc;~r. 
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l 

i 
I immediately went home and called your customer service number. 
After being left on hold for appr1imately 11 ~inutes, I spoke to 
a person about my pro.blem. I explained the urgency of my 
situation, given the fact that I h supplied the serial number of 
the rifle for my Mexican trip. He 1suq9ested that I •ight want to 
take the rifle to the nearest Rem~~gton authorized gunsmith, who 
happens to be in Sioux Falls, sou~b Dakota, some 225 miles away. 
I e>eplained that I did not have !time to deliver the gun to a 
guns~ith that far away and additi~nally told your representative 
that I was aware that the gunsmith1whose name you had qiven me is 
usually very busy and will not give immediate service. I told him 
that it was essential that somettjinq be done about the problem 
immediately. He then indicated thajt he would connect me to someone 
who might be able to deal witht my problem. Throughout the 
conversation, I had seemed unable ~o convince him of the fact that 
my situation was somewhat urgent. j 

He then transferred me to someonJ else's desk. At that point, 
after bein~ on the telephone at ~east 20 minutes, that person's 
voice ~ail informed me that the per~on would be qone until sometime 
in Dece~ber. The voiee mail did nbt qive me a wa.y 0 out" so that I 
could again speak to a live voice.I 

I 

' I immediately called Remington a9~in and was left on hold without 
~peaking to a live person for another 15 minutes (I have telephone 
records verifying the lonq distande calls) . ·~ 

I 

At this point r concluded that ~eminqton was not particularly 
interested in servicing custome~s to whom Remington had sold 
defective firearms. i 
Because it was essential that ! I inmr.ediately supply Mexican 
authorities with the serial nurnbe~ of a workinq rifle, I went to 
the business where I had purchase~ the gun, Dakotamart, where they 
were gracious enough to obtain an9ther identical .30-06 rifle for 
ma within 24 hours. I immediatel~ took that rifle to the range to. 
verify that it was in fact not defective (at this point niy 
confidence in Remington firearms and in Remington's customer· 
service was somewhat less than ovei·'4helming). After verifying that 
the firearm was not dangerously d~fective, I immediately telefa~ed 
the serial number of the firearm'to the Mexican authorities, who 
informed me that the only rifle t could bring to Mexico was the 
defective rifle which had been delivered to Oakotamart and 
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i 
i 
i 
I 
i 

I 
I 

I 
i 
I 

i:=.05 224 6289 p. 04 

(preswnably) returned to Remington. IA. copy of the telefaxed letter 
from my Mexican outfitter is enclos~d. 

i 
Please accept this letter as not1i.ce that the. rifle which I 
purchased from Dakotamart, a RemingI'on synthetic-stainless .30-06 
l3DL -was, as delivered from the manuf cturer, totally defective and 
·axceedingly dangerous, thereby iolating both the express 
~arranties made by Remington anQ t e i~pli~d warranty of fitness 
contained in South Dakota's Uniform/Commercial Code. 

Although I have made a numDer ot et!orts through my outfitter to 
remedy the situation, as of the da~e of this letter the only gun 
that I can ta~e into Mexico is the one that has been returned to 
Remington. My outfitter has sug ested that I can arrive with 
another Remington ,30-06 rifle and ope that no one either examines 
the serial nW11bers or tha.t I can/ explain the different serial 
number as a mistake. It is too late for me to obtain a refund for 
the cost of my hunt. Accordin9ly, lat this point my only recourse 
is to go to Mexico and hope that myj rifle will be allowed into the 
country. / 

If my rifle is allowed into thl1 country, my damages will be 
somewhat incidental, amountinq to approximately five hours of my 
time, which I currently bill at $1 5.0o per hour. If I a~ unable 
to complete my hunt, I will have 'tjhe following damages: 

I 
Time spent travelin~ to Me~icp and returning, with a v~lue of 
about of $2,ooo.oo; / 

1. 

3. 

A wasted plane ticket in the,aro.ount of $693.00; and 

The cost of my hunt, as paid ~o Cabelas Outfitting, $5,750.00. 
! 

I! you can return the properly se~ial numl:>ered rifle to me PY 9:00 
o'clock a.m. on Friday, Dece~ber;1Jth 1 r could conceivably scope 
the rifle, sight it in, and take: it to Mexieo, since I leave at 
5:15 a.rn. on December 14th. If th~t could be accomplished, I would 
attempt to merely forget this unf:ortunate incident. On the other 
hand, if I suffer substantial damages as the result of Re~ington's 
distribution of an exceedingly dangerous rifle, then I will file 
suit for those damages. 
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I 

I 
I 
i 
I 
i 

I 
I 
I 
i 

I 

1_ I 
Even tho\.\gh I am the former Presidit of the South Dakota Trial 
1.awyer' s Association, I have never bean an advocate of products 
2.iabil:Lty lawsuits, particularly t se which I have beli~ved to 
have been unjustly aimed at firea s manufacturers. I am also 
aware that the Alllerican Trial Lawyer Association maintains a "hot 
line" in which attorneys who have ide.nce of defective products 
,;an exchanqe information. I haven' yet decided whether to submit 
:nis incident to ATLA. Th~t decisi n will be made based upon how 
Remington handles this unfortun~te atter. 

I have four witnesses as to the de{ective nature o! tb.e firearm, 
including the manager of the firearms section of Oakotamart, one of 
the largest firearms retailers in South Dakota, and an Assistant 
united States Marshal who has ver~ considerable experience with 
firearms of all sorts. i 

l 
If you ha~e any ideas as to how I ~ula mitigate damages or obtain 
a Mexican firearms perm~t, I would appreciate your thoughts. 

I will look forward to hearin from you at your earliest 
convenience. 

B 

BAW;lr 
Enclosure 

I 

i 
I 

I 
l 

LLP 1 
t 

l 

! 

I 
I 
' I 
i 
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December 9, 1996 

VIA TELEFAX - (315) 895-8659 

Remington Arms Company, Inc. 
Arms Service Division 
Ilion, NY 13357 

RE: 700 BDL Remington Synthetic/Stainless Rifle 

Dear Sirs: 

TELEPHONE 

605 224-8803 
TELECOPIER 

605 224-6289 

., -______ .:..---' 

For many years I have used Remington rifles, believing that 
Remington makes the best rifles in the world. Unfortunately, a 
recent circumstance has caused me to reevaluate that belief and to 
question your customer service department. 

Several weeks ago I discovered that my .30-06 Remington synthetic 
stocked, matte finish BDL rifle was lost or stolen. I had 
previously made plans for a mule deer hunting trip to Sonora, 
Mexico, commencing December 14th. 

In order to transport a firearm into Mexico, it is necessary to 
complete various applications, obtain a letter of recommendation 
from a law enforcement agency, and give authorities the serial 
number of the firearm to be imported well ahead of the date of 
importation. 

Because time was of the essence in supplying the serial number of 
a £irearm, I purchased a brand new Remington, synthetic-stainless 
BDL . 30-06 rifle (serial #: T6201750) at Dakotamart in Pierre, 
South Dakota. I immediately telefaxed the serial number of the 
rifle that I would be bringing to Mexico to the necessary Mexican 
authorities. Seven days later a scope and mounts arrived for the 
rifle. I proceeded to the range to zero the rifle in. I fired the 
first shot with no problem. When I closed the bolt to fire the 
second shot, the rifle fired, even though I had not touched the 
trigger. I fired two more shots through the rifle without further 
incident. However, when I inserted the fifth shell in the rifle 
and closed the bolt, the rifle once again fired, causing me to 
conclude that, without any human error on my part, the rifle was 
utterly defective, since I had been very careful not to touch the 
trigger. 
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I immediately went home and called your customer service number. 
After being left on hold for approximately 11 minutes, I spoke to 
a person about my problem. I explained the urgency of my 
situation, given the fact that I had supplied the serial number of 
the rifle for my Mexican trip. He suggested that I might want to 
take the rifle to the nearest Remington authorized gunsmith, who 
happens to be in Sioux Falls, South Dakota, some 225 miles away. 
I explained that I did not have time to deliver the gun to a 
gunsmith that far away and additionally told your representative 
that I was aware that the gunsmith whose name you had given me is 
usually very busy and will not give immediate service. I told him 
that it was essential that something be done about the problem 
immediately. He then indicated that he would connect me to someone 
who might be able to deal with my problem. Throughout the 
conversation, I had seemed unable to convince him of the fact that 
my situation was som~what urgent. 

He then transferred me to someone else's desk. At that point, 
after being on the telephone at least 20 minutes, that person's 
voice mail informed me that the person would be gone until sometime 
in December. The voice mail did not give me a way "out" so that I 
could again speak to a live voice. 

I immediately called Remington again and was left on hold without 
speaking to a live person for another 15 minutes (I have telephone 
records verifying the long distance calls). 

At this point I concluded that Remington was not particularly 
interested. in servicing customers to whom Remington had sold 
defective firearms. · 

Because it was essential that I immediately supply Mexican 
authorities with the serial number of a working rifle, I went to 
the business where I had purchased the gun, Dakotamart, where they 
were gracious enough to obtain another identical .30-06 rifle for 
me within 24 hours. I immediately took that rifle to the range to 
verify that it was in fact not defective (at this point my 
confidence in Remington firearms and in Remington's customer 
service was somewhat less than overwhelming) • After verifying that 
the firearm was not dangerously defective, I immediately telefaxed 
the serial number of the firearm to the Mexican authorities, who 
informed me that the only rifle I could bring to Mexico was the 
defective rifle which had been delivered to Dakotamart and 

PS 34965 



Remington Arms Company, Inc. 
December 9, 1996 
Page 3 

(presumably) returned to Remington. A copy of the telefaxed letter 
from my Mexican outfitter is enclosed. 

Please accept this letter as notice that the rifle which I 
purchased from Dakotamart, a Remington synthetic-stainless .30-06 
BDL was, as delivered from the mar.ufacturer, totally defective and 
exceedingly dangerous, thereby violating both the express 
warranties made by Remington and the implied warranty of fitness 
contained in South Dakota's Uniform Commercial Code. 

Although I have made a number of efforts through my outfitter to 
remedy the situation, as of the date of this letter the only gun 
that I can take into Mexico is the one that has been returned to 
Remington. My outfitter has suggested that I can arrive with 
another Remington .30-06 rifle and hope that no one either examines 
the serial numbers or that I can explain the different serial 
number as a mistake. It is too late for me to obtain a refund for 
the cost of my hunt. Accordingly, at this point my only recourse 
is to go to Mexico and hope that my rifle will be allowed into the 
country. 

If my rifle is allowed into the country, my damages will be 
somewhat incidental, amounting to approximately five hours of my 
time, which I currently bill at $125.00 per hour. If I am unable 
to complete my hunt, I will have the following damages: 

1. Time spent traveling to Mexico and returning, with a value of 
about of $2,000.00; 

2. A wasted plane ticket irt the'amount of :?693.00; and 

3. The cost of my hunt, as paid to Cabelas outfitting, $5,750.00. 

If you can return the properly serial numbered rifle to me by 9:00 
o'clock a.m. on Friday, December 13th, I could conceivably scope 
the rifle, sight it in, and take it to Mexico, since I leave at 
5:15 a.m. on December 14th. If that could be accomplished, I would 
attempt to merely forget this unfortunate incident. on the other 
hand, if I suffer substantial damages as the result of Remington's 
distribution of an exceedingly dangerous rifle, then I will file 
suit for those damages. 
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Even though I am the former President of the South Dakota Trial 
Lawyer's Association, I have never been an advocate of products 
liability lawsuits, particularly those which I have believed to 
have been unjustly aimed at firearms manufacturers. I am also 
aware that the American Trial Lawyers Association maintains a "hot 
line" in which attorneys who have evidence of defective products 
can exchange information. I haven't yet decided whether to submit 
this incident to ATLA. That decision will be made based upon how 
Remington handles this unfortunate matter. 

I have four witnesses as to the defective nature of the firearm, 
including the manager of the firearms section of Dakotamart, one of 
the largest firearms retailers in south Dakota, and an Assistant 
United States Marshal who has very considerable experience with 
firearms of all sorts. 

If you have any ideas as to how I could mitigate damages or obtain 
a Mexican firearms permit, I would appreciate your thoughts. 

I will look forward to hearing from you at your earliest 
convenience. 

BAW:lr 
Enclosure 

LLP 
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Las armas aut rizadas en este c:ertificado estan sujetas a las 
disposicianes 1e la Secretarla de la Oefensa Nacional. 

El solicitante, Jai~ protesta de decir verdad, manifieata no te er 
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